

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JUAN BALDERAS,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
The Texas Court of Criminal Appeals

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

EDWARD L. MARSHALL
Chief, Criminal Appeals Division

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

TOMEE M. HEINING
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record

MARK PENLEY
Deputy Attorney General
For Criminal Justice

P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station
Austin, Texas 78711
(512) 936-1400
tomee.heining@oag.texas.gov

Counsel for Repondent

This is a capital case.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. Facts of the Crime.....	1
II. Evidence Introduced at Punishment.....	6
III. The State-Court and Federal Appellate Proceedings.....	19
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	20
I. Balderas Has No Due Process Right to State Collateral Proceedings.....	21
II. The State Court Complied with Texas Code of Criminal Procedure Article 11.071 and the Fourteenth Amendment.....	23
A. Balderas received due process.....	25
B. The state habeas proceeding complied with article 11.071.....	27
1. The trial court designated all issues for review.....	28
2. The trial court is permitted to limit review.....	31
3. The CCA denied relief on its own review of the record.....	39
CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Armstead v. Scott</i> , 37 F.3d 202 (5th Cir. 1994)	34
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	33
<i>Balderas v. State</i> , 517 S.W.3d 756 (Tex. Crim. App. 2016)	5
<i>Balderas v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1207 (2017)	20
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002)	21
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	37
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 576 U.S. 305 (2015).....	23
<i>Clark v. Johnson</i> , 202 F.3d 760 (5th Cir. 2000)	33
<i>Dist. Attorney’s Office for Third Judicial Dist. v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009)	23
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62 (1991)	22
<i>Evitts v. Lucy</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985)	23
<i>Ex parte Balderas</i> , No. WR-84-066-01, 2019 WL 6885361 (Tex. Crim. App. 2019).....	20
<i>Ex parte Campbell</i> , 226 S.W.3d 418 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007).....	29
<i>Ex parte Empey</i> , 757 S.W.2d 771 (Tex. Crim. App. 1988)	30
<i>Ex parte Evans</i> , 964 S.W.2d 643 (Tex. Crim. App. 1998)	30
<i>Ex parte Fassi</i> , 388 S.W.3d 881 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2012, no pet.....	29
<i>Ex parte Hines</i> , No. WR–40,347–02, 2005 WL 3119030 (Tex. Crim. App. Nov. 23, 2005).....	29
<i>Ex parte Medina</i> , 361 S.W.3d 633 (Tex. Crim. App. 2011).....	30
<i>Ex parte Reagan</i> , 549 S.W.2d 204 (Tex. Crim. App. 1977).....	30

<i>Ex parte Simpson</i> , 136 S.W.3d 660 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004)	28, 33
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	25, 26
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970)	25
<i>Greene v. Fisher</i> , 565 U.S. 34 (2011).....	21
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	21
<i>Henderson v. Cockrell</i> , 333 F.3d 592 (5th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Hines v. Thaler</i> , 456 F. App'x 357 (5th Cir. 2011)	33
<i>In re Harris</i> , 491 S.W.3d 332 (Tex. Crim. App. 2016).....	33
<i>Killion v. State</i> , 503 S.W.2d 765 (Tex. Crim. App. 1973).....	30
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 498 U.S. 931 (1990)	20
<i>Morgan v. United States</i> , 298 U.S 468 (1936)	25
<i>Morrow v. Dretke</i> , 367 F.3d 309 (5th Cir. 2004).....	33
<i>Murray v. Giarratano</i> , 492 U.S. 1 (1989)	22
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007)	23
<i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> , 481 U.S. 551 (1987)	22, 23
<i>Strong v. Johnson</i> , 495 F.3d 134 (4th Cir. 2007)	34
<i>Tanberg v. Sholtis</i> , 401 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2005)	34
<i>Tercero v. Stephens</i> , 738 F.3d 141 (5th Cir. 2013)	26
<i>Townsend v. Sain</i> , 372 U.S. (1963)	25
<i>Wearry v. Cain</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1002 (2016).....	37, 38
Statutes	
Tex. Code. Crim. Proc. art. 11.071 § 9 (a).....	28, 39
Texas Code of Criminal Procedure Article 11.071	passim

Texas Code of Criminal Procedure Article 39.14(h) and (k)..... 35
Texas Code of Criminal Procedure Article 39.14 (k)..... 35

Rules

Tex. R. App. P. 73.7(b) 36
